PLEASE NOTE

This document, prepared by the Leqgislative Counsel Office, is an office
consolidation of this regulation, current to February 1, 2004. It is intended
for information and reference purposes only.

This document is not the official version of these regulations. The
regulations and the amendments printed in the Royal Gazette should be
consulted to determine the authoritative text of these regulations.

For more information concerning the history of these regulations, please see
the Table of Regulations.

If you find any errors or omissions in this consolidation, please notify the
Legislative Counsel Office at (902) 368-4291 or by email to
pmporter@gov.pe.ca.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/law/index.php3
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette/index.php3
http://www.gov.pe.ca/photos/original/leg_table_regs.pdf

CHAPTER V-3.1
VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT

REGULATIONS

Pursuant to section 37 of the Victims of Crime Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap.
V-3.1 Council made the following regulations:

1. The amount of the surcharge imposed under subsection 9(1) of the Act
in respect of a conviction under an Act or regulation under an Act is $10.
(EC566/89)

2. Money received by the appropriate court official in respect of a
conviction for an offence under an enactment shall be applied first in
payment of the surcharge and thereafter in payment of the fine.
(EC566/89)

3. For the purposes of subsection 15(2) of the Act, which relates to small
claims, the prescribed amount is $1,000. (EC566/89; 411/99)

4. For the purposes of clause 16(1)(a) of the Act, which relates to
entitlement to compensation, the sections of the Criminal Code (Canada)
R.S.C. 1985, Chap. C-46 set out in column 1 of the Schedule relating to
the offences described in column 2 thereof are the prescribed sections.
(EC566/89)

SCHEDULE I

Schedule of Criminal Code Offences
COLUMN1 COLUMN 2

Section
65 taking part in a riot
76 hijacking an aircraft
77 endangering safety of aircraft
78 taking on board civilian aircraft offensive weapons or explosives
80 failure to take reasonable care in respect of explosives where death or
bodily harm results
81 causing injury with intent by explosive substance
86 dangerous use of firearms
151 sexual interference
152 invitation to sexual touching
153 sexual exploitation
155 incest

Amount of
surcharge

Priority

Small claims
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COLUMN 1
Section
170
173
180
215
218
220
221
235
236
239
244
245
246
247
248
249
249(1)(b)
252
253
254
255
262
266
267
268
269
269.1*
270
271
272

273
279
279.1
280
281
343
423
430.2
433
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COLUMN 2

parent or guardian procuring sexual activity
exposure

common nuisance causing harm

failure to provide necessaries for preservation of life
abandoning child

causing death by criminal negligence

causing bodily harm by criminal negligence
murder

manslaughter

attempted murder

causing bodily harm with intent

administering noxious substances (poison)
overcoming resistance to commission of an offence
setting traps likely to cause death or harm
interfering with transportation facilities

dangerous operation of motor vehicles, vessels, and aircraft
dangerous operation of a vessel or towed object
failure to stop at scene of accident

operating while impaired

failure or refusal to provide sample

impaired driving causing bodily harm or death
impeding an attempt to save life

assault

assault with a weapon or causing bodily harm
aggravated assault

unlawfully causing bodily harm

torture

assaulting a peace officer

sexual assault

sexual assault with a weapon, threats to a third party or causing bodily
harm

aggravated sexual assault

kidnapping

hostage taking

abduction of a person under 16
abduction of a person under 14
robbery

intimidation by violence

mischief causing actual danger to life
arson
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COLUMN1  COLUMN 2
Section
436 causing fire resulting in loss of life
437 false fire alarm
*Projected

(EC566/89; 411/99)
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5. For the purposes of subsection 25(1) of the Act, the maximum amount Maximum

of compensation that may be awarded

compensation

(@) to all applicants in respect of the injury, or death of one victim is

$15,000;

(b) to all applicants in respect of one occurrence is $30,000.

(EC411/99)
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