

# PLEASE NOTE

This document, prepared by the <u>Legislative Counsel Office</u>, is an office consolidation of this regulation, current to February 1, 2004. It is intended for information and reference purposes only.

This document is *not* the official version of these regulations. The regulations and the amendments printed in the *Royal Gazette* should be consulted to determine the authoritative text of these regulations.

For more information concerning the history of these regulations, please see the *Table of Regulations*.

If you find any errors or omissions in this consolidation, please notify the Legislative Counsel Office at (902) 368-4291 or by email to pmporter@gov.pe.ca.

## CHAPTER V-3.1

# VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT

## REGULATIONS

Pursuant to section 37 of the *Victims of Crime Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-3.1 Council made the following regulations:

**1.** The amount of the surcharge imposed under subsection 9(1) of the Act Amount of in respect of a conviction under an Act or regulation under an Act is \$10. <sup>surcharge</sup> (EC566/89)

**2.** Money received by the appropriate court official in respect of a Priority conviction for an offence under an enactment shall be applied first in payment of the surcharge and thereafter in payment of the fine. (EC566/89)

**3.** For the purposes of subsection 15(2) of the Act, which relates to small small claims claims, the prescribed amount is \$1,000. (EC566/89; 411/99)

**4.** For the purposes of clause 16(1)(a) of the Act, which relates to entitlement to compensation, the sections of the *Criminal Code* (Canada) R.S.C. 1985, Chap. C-46 set out in column 1 of the Schedule relating to the offences described in column 2 thereof are the prescribed sections. (EC566/89)

### **SCHEDULE I**

#### Schedule of Criminal Code Offences

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2
Section	
65	taking part in a riot
76	hijacking an aircraft
77	endangering safety of aircraft
78	taking on board civilian aircraft offensive weapons or explosives
80	failure to take reasonable care in respect of explosives where death or bodily harm results
81	causing injury with intent by explosive substance
86	dangerous use of firearms
151	sexual interference
152	invitation to sexual touching
153	sexual exploitation
155	incest

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2
Section	
170	parent or guardian procuring sexual activity
173	exposure
180	common nuisance causing harm
215	failure to provide necessaries for preservation of life
218	abandoning child
220	causing death by criminal negligence
221	causing bodily harm by criminal negligence
235	murder
236	manslaughter
239	attempted murder
244	causing bodily harm with intent
245	administering noxious substances (poison)
246	overcoming resistance to commission of an offence
247	setting traps likely to cause death or harm
248	interfering with transportation facilities
249	dangerous operation of motor vehicles, vessels, and aircraft
249(1)(b)	dangerous operation of a vessel or towed object
252	failure to stop at scene of accident
253	operating while impaired
254	failure or refusal to provide sample
255	impaired driving causing bodily harm or death
262	impeding an attempt to save life
266	assault
267	assault with a weapon or causing bodily harm
268	aggravated assault
269	unlawfully causing bodily harm
269.1*	torture
270	assaulting a peace officer
271	sexual assault
272	sexual assault with a weapon, threats to a third party or causing bodily harm
273	aggravated sexual assault
279	kidnapping
279.1	hostage taking
280	abduction of a person under 16
281	abduction of a person under 14
343	robbery
423	intimidation by violence
430.2	mischief causing actual danger to life
433	arson

Updated 2003

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 Section causing fire resulting in loss of life 436 false fire alarm \*Projected (EC566/89; 411/9)

**5.** For the purposes of subsection 25(1) of the Act, the maximum amount Maximum of compensation that may be awarded

(a) to all applicants in respect of the injury, or death of one victim is \$15,000;

(b) to all applicants in respect of one occurrence is \$30,000. (EC411/99)